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General safety instructions
B Read all of this user manual carefully before plugging in the unit.

B Always have these instructions to hand during installation.
B Follow all of the instructions and safety notices regarding unit handling.

Types of notices

The meaning of the safety notices used in this manual are described below.
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DANGER OF DEATH OR INJURY

This safety notice indicates a possible danger for the life and health of people. Not following these
instructions may lead to serious consequences to health and may even cause fatal injuries.

RISK OF DAMAGE TO THE UNIT

This safety notice indicates a possible dangerous situation. Not following these instructions may lead
to the unit being damaged.

NOTE

This type of notice is a note containing applicable advice and useful information for optimum use of
the unit.

HANDLING THE INSIDE OF THE UNIT IS FORBIDDEN
This notice forbids any work that may affect the working order of the unit or its warranty.

DO NOT DISPOSE OF AS URBAN WASTE
This type of notice indicates that the unit must not be disposed of as unselected urban waste.

Basic safety instructions
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DANGER OF DEATH OR INJURY

Do not install the unit during an electrical storm. This could lead to electrostatic discharge from
lightning.
Do not open the unit. There is a risk of electrostatic discharge.

RISK OF DAMAGE TO THE UNIT

The unit must be appropriately ventilated. Install the unit in a dust-free location. Do not place the
unit in a location where the ventilation slots are covered or blocked. Install the unit in a location
with at least 20 cm around it free of other objects.

Do not expose the unit to rain or moisture. Install the equipment in a dry location with no infiltra-
tion or condensation of water. Should a liquid enter the unit, disconnect it immediately from the
mains.

Keep the unit away from flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire.

Connect the unit to an easily accessible power socket. In the event of an emergency, it will then
be possible to quickly unplug the unit.

Do not expose the unit to sources of heat (sun, heating, etc.).



Introduction

General description
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Main features
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Power Supply

Display (LCD)

Control button

Mains connector

S-Video & component Video (YPbPr, RGB) *
C-VBS video input

L & R analogic audio inputs

USB input (video playback and
firmware actualization)

TV Loopthrough input
TV COFDM output

* S-Video to RCA cable supplied.

The Mac Home model is an AV analogue TV signal to COFDM digital TV signal standalone modu-
lator unit. Suitable for individual residential installations, it is an ideal solution for the distribution of
analogue video signals with COFDM digital TV modulation in a single standalone unit.

The AV signal is digitalised, coded in MPEG2 MP@ML, H.264/MPEG4 AVC MP L4.1 and modu-
lated in COFDM. The base band signal is modulated on an RF carrier that can be adjusted at the

output to the UHF bands.

The modulator is capable of playing videos generated by the user.

Programming:

Ooo0ogao

All settings are automatically memorised.
Reprogrammable as many times as required.
Video playback through USB port.

Firmware update via USB connection.

User interface with LCD display and control button for basic configuration.



Technical specifications

MAC HOME

Input AV

Format CVBS, S-VIDEO, YPbPr, RGB*

Input level (video) Vpp 0.7..1.4

Input impedance Q 75

Video standards PAL/SECAM/NTSC/B&W

Audio standards 1 X mono/stereo

Input level (audio) Vpp 05..25

Compresion

Video MPEG2 MP@ML, H.264/MPEG4 AVC MP L4.1
Video resolution 720x576, 25 fps (PAL), 720x480, 30 fps (NTSC)
Video Bitrate MBits/s 4-10

Audio MPEG1 Layer Il

Audio Bitrate KBits/s 96, 128, 160, 192, 224, 256, 320, 384
DVB Processing

Insertion tables PAT, PMT, SDT, NIT

Channel Name, SID, LCN, NID, Network Name, Provider Name,

Configuration TSID, ONID, NIT MODE, LCN Private Descriptor

Output DVB-T according to ETSI EN 300 744
Bandwidths MHz 6/7/8
Number of carriers 2K/ 8K
MER dB > 35
Central frequency MHz 474 - 858
Level dBpVv > 80
Output pitch attenuation dB <15
Level adjustment dB -25
Frequency stability ppm < +30
Noise figure (AB = 8 MHz) dBc <-45
General

Mains voltage VAC 230 - 240
Consommation w 8.1
Operating temperature °C 0to 45
Mains connector IEC C8
Power supply VAC 230 - 240
Dimensions (without connectors) mm 210x 114 x 32
Weight kg 1

1 RCA (CVBS) ; 1 MINI DIN (S-VIDEO) ,

Video input connectors Y Pb Pr, RGB (adapter cable included) ; 1 USB

Audio input connectors 2RCA (L&R)
Local interface LCD + Joystick
Application software USB PLAYER included
Update Yes

* RGB with sync on green
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Unit installation and configuration

The LCD display and the control button are sufficient for the basic settings of the unit. Follow the
steps indicated below to install the unit and configure the various parameters accessible from the
user interface on the LCD display.

Installation

RISK OF DAMAGE TO THE UNIT

Mechanically handling the unit may result in
atTenTion  damage. Do not connect the unit to the power
supply before or during assembly.

1) Mount and tighten the screws and plugs to secure
the unit to the wall. (*)

2) Connect the AV input in the respective RCA con-
nectors or S-Video connector.

3) Optionally, connect the loop-through RF input
coaxial cable (F connector).

4) Connect the coaxial output cable to the unit (F
connector).
(*) The 3 wall attachments are supplied disassembled in order
to install the unit horizontally. The straightforward assembly
consists of positioning the fastenings in the corresponding
holes and pushing as far as possible (they cannot be remo-
ved once inserted).

NOTE. It is recommended to mount the unit vertically.

Power supply connection

DANGER OF DEATH OR INJURY

Incorrect unit power connection may cause an electric shock. Follow the steps below for

DANGER the electrical installation of the unit.

1) Connect the earth cable.
2) Connect the power plug to the unit mains connector.

3) Connect the power plug to the mains socket.




Cascade installation

The MAC HOME unit has 1 AV analogue TV signal to RF UHF output encoded as COFDM Digital
TV signal.

Several MAC HOME units can be cascaded in order to increase this capacity. The maximum capa-
city of a series of N units is 1xN incorporated TV signals. To cascade 2 or more units, connect the
RF output of the preceding unit to the TV input (loop-through) of the next unit (see illustration).

TV+CAM+DVD

The MAC HOME unit automatically adjusts the TSID and SID values when programming the chan-
nel of each modulator.

General use of the unit

Below is described how to operate the unit using the control button and interpret the visual indi-
cations on the LCD display. The program comprises a main menu made up of sub-menus that can
be selected to modify the basic operation settings of the unit.

Visual indications on the LCD display

In the menus and submenus, move the button up or down to browse upwards and
A downwards position by position.
O In the settings, move the button up or down to modify values position by position.

v Keep the button pressed up or down to browse or to modify values more quickly

Horizontal button movement

In the menus, move the button to the left or the right to select and go back position by

position.

In the settings, move the button to the left or the right to select and go back position by
< O > position.

Keep the button pressed to the left or to the right to browse more quickly.

Press button
In the menus, this selects the submenu.
« In the submenus, this selects the setting.
“»%In the settings, this selects the parameter value.




Fast menu guide

INITIAL Installation
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Main menu

1) Once the unit is started up, the start screen asks for the
COUNTRY to be entered. Move the button to the right and the
cursor will flash next to the first country, then move the button
down until you find the reference country. OK to save

* The unit automatically adjusts to the technical peculiarities of
this (see default parameters table).

2) Move to the left and place the arrow on LANGUAGE, then
move the button to the right and locate the required language
by moving the button vertically. OK to save.

3) Move to the left through to the start screen, which shows the
model, firmware version, channel and status.

STATUS:

B SYSTEM OK = status correct.

B NO INPUT = input signal not detected
B SYSTEM NOK = status incorrect.

NOTE

Configuration of the output signal

1) From the start screen, move the button to the right through to
the OUTPUT CHANNEL. The cursor will blink next to the chan-
nel.

2) Use horizontal scrolling to move between the digits and vertical
scrolling to change the value. OK to save.

THE UNIT IS INSTALLED!

Advanced mode

From the start menu, move a step to the right and down to locate
the ADVANCED MODE screen.

General

From the GENERAL screen, move the button to the right to ac-
cess the following menus:

Block the LCD and Joystick

1) Locate and select the option LOCK LCD to block access to
the configuration of the unit from the LCD display and using
the control button.

a) Enable (ON) or disable (OFF) the blocking option.

b) Set a code to unblock the unit whenever this option is
enabled.

Restoring factory setting

1) Locate and select the option FACTORY RESET to restore the
factory settings of the unit.

Select the option FORMAT to delete all the modifications entered
in the configuration by the installer or operator of the unit.

10

«O» «O»

Over the following pages, the field locating and selection method is primarily indicated
by the “vertical button movement” and “press button” icons.

COUNTRY
insert country
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AUSTRALIA W

COUNTRY
» LAHGUAGE

MAC HOME ~ 1.00
CH21 SYSTEM 0K

» OTPUT CHAHHEL
ATTEHUATION

CHANHEL
am

MAC HOME  1.00
CH21 SYSTEM 0K

» ADLUANCED MODE

» GEHERAL
SETTIHGS

»BLOCE LCO
RESET FAERICA

LOCE CODIGO
OFF ]
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Firmware Update
1) Locate and select the option SYSTEM UPDATE.

a) Download the update package from the website (www.ikusi.com).

b) Unzip and place in the root directory of a USB (may not
match a playback file named “video-final.ts”).

c) Insert the USB in the connector in the unit.

Settings the signals
NOTE

«O»

«O»

»SYSTEM UPDATE

# L JARHING ==
<CANCEL UPDATE»

. The unit can switch the input signals; alter their brightness, contrast and saturation con-

ditions; and adjust the output carrier in RF.
Locate and select the option SETTINGS

Configuring the input signals
1) Locate and select the option INPUT.

a) Locate and select the option CH1 BRIGHT to check the type
of input signal (PAL), the video (X) and audio (X) detection,
and configure the brightness of the video signal (1 to 255).

b) Locate and select the option CONT SATURATION to configu-

re the contrast and saturation of video signal (1 to 255).

c) Locate and select the option INP AUDIO ATT to configure the

attenuation of audio signal in dB (1 to 40).

d) Locate and select the option SHARPNESS to configure the
sharpness of video signal (High, Medium soft or None).

e) Locate and select the option CODING. This configures the
coding parameters: MPEG2 H.264/MPEG4 AVC.

f) Locate and select the option ASPECT RATIO. The possible
aspect ratio values are 4:3 and 16:9.

g) Locate and select the option AV MODE. The possible values

are AUTO (automatically detects the signal type, excepting

RGB), C-VBS, S-Video, YPbPr, RGB *.

* RGB with sync on green.

Locate and select the option STANDARD TV. The possible

values are PAL and NTSC,(automatically updated when you

change the country).

i) Locate and select the option VIDEO BITRATE. The unit can
be configured for a data coding speed at input of 4 to 10
Mbits/s.

j) Locate and select the option AUDIO BITRATE. The unit can
be configured for a data coding speed at input of 96; 128;
160; 192; 224; 256; 320 and 384 Kbits/s.

=)
=

NOTE

6
v

«Or «Gr «Or «O> O O «Or «Or «Or «OG» «O»

GEMERAL
> SETTIHGS

» INFUT
SERVICES

CHI: PAL  ERIGHT
U A:H 128

COHT SATURATION
NEE 0E3

INF AUDIOD  ATT
20

SHARFHESS
HOHE

CODING
MPEGZ

ASPECT RATIO
4.3

AL MODE
AUTO

STAHDARD TU
FAL

VIDED BITRATE
08.000 MBitsis

AUDIO BITRATE
128 KBits/s

If you keep pressing the control button down you will accessthe information and confi-

.II guration of the following input signals.

Configuration of the carrier services
1) Locate and select the option SERVICES.

a) Locate and select the option CH VIDEO AUDIO. Activate
(ON) or deactivate (OFF) the video and audio signals of the
first input.

O

S

IHPUT
> SERVICES

CH VIDED AUDIO
on OFF
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b) Locate and select CH LCN. Configure the LCN value of the
signal.

c) Locate and select CH SID (used by default as output chan-
nel). Service set identifier.

d) Locate and select CH NAME. Assign a name to the signal
in CH. See characters position at the final of the user guide.

<«Or» «Gr «O»

CH LCH
i)

CH 5ID
oo

CH HAME
CHI

NOTE
If you keep pressing the control button down you will access the information and confi-

guration of the following input signals.

Configuration of the output signal

NOTE
N To introduce a sequence of digits in the display move the control button vertically to

change the value of the current digit and horizontally to move between digits.

NOTE
Position the cursor to the right of the current value and move the control button vertically

to increase or decrease the current value. Hold the control button up or down to increa-

se or decrease the current value more quickly.

1) Locate and select the option OUTPUT.

a) Locate and select the CHANNEL. This option automatica-
lly changes the frequency, adapting to the center of the
channel.

b) Locate and select the option FREQUENCY. This option
modifies the value of the channel, adapted to the frequency.
Configure the output frequency value between 474 MHz and
862 MHz increments of 125 kHz.

c) Locate and select the option ATTENUATION. Select the
output attenuation between 0 and 25,5 dB.

d) Locate and select the option OFDM MODE. Select the
OFDM mode between 2K and 8K subcarriers.

e) Locate and select the option BANDWIDTH. Select the band-
width between 6, 7 and 8 Mhz.

f) Locate and select the option GUARD INTERVAL. Select the
guard interval between 1/32, 1/16, 1/8 and 1/4 of symbol.

g) Locate and select the option CONSTELLATION. Select the
modulation constellation between 16QAM and 64QAM.

h) Locate and select the option CODE RATE.

Select the code rate between 1/2, 2/3, 3/4, 5/6 and 7/8.

Network configuration

«O» «Gr «OG»

»QUTPUT
HETLIORE

CHAHHEL
2|

FREQUEHCY
474.000 MHz

ATTEHUATION
1.00 de

OFDM MODE
2K

«Or «Gr «G» OG> «Or OG>

EANDLIIDTH
8 MHz

GUARD INTERUAL
132

CONSTELLATION
E4% 0.AM

CODE RATE
e

NOTE
N To introduce a sequence of digits in the display move the control button vertically to

change the value of the current digit and horizontally to move between digits.
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NOTE

N Position the cursor to the right of the current value and move the control button vertically
to increase or decrease the current value. Hold the control button up or down to increa-
se or decrease the current value more quickly.

1) Locate and select the option NETWORK.

A
a) Locate and select the option NAME. Configure the name of ‘o) OUTFUT
the network. v » HETLIORE
b) Locate and select the option PROVIDER. Configure the
name of the network service provider. HAME
c) Locate and select the option NID. Standard
Configure the value of the network identifier.
d) Locate and select the option TSID. Configure the value of the PROVIDER
trasport stream identifier. TKUSI
e) Locate and select the option ONID. Select the guard interval
between 1/32, 1/16, 1/8 and 1/4 of symbol. —
f) Locate and select the option NIT MODE. Configure the NIT
. nooo
mode :
® OFF: NIT is not inserted (the LCN values are ignored).
B ON: the NIT generated by the unit is inserted. TSI
g) Locate and select the option NIT LCN MODE. Allows you to o000t
select the mode of the NIT LCNs :
B OFF: the LCN descriptor is not inserted in the NIT Uy
B EUROPE MODE: the descriptor for Europe is inserted. 0aaat
B INDEPENDENT TELEVISION COMISION: the descriptor for
the UK is inserted. HIT MODE
B NORDIG MODE V1: the descriptor according to the Nordig OFF
V1 specification is inserted.
u NORD]Q MQDE \(2: the descriptor according to the Nordig HIT LCH MODE
V2 specification is inserted.
Europe Mode

B GENERIC MODE: generic LCN descriptor.

DEFAULT PARAMETERS TABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTRY

SELECTED
COUNTRY | LANGUAGE | NIT MODE | LCN MODE NID | TSID | ONID | Bandwidth | Channels | Frequencies
Australia English ON Generic 1 28 8442 | 7Mhz 28-69 526000 - 819875
France French ON Europe 1 21 8442 | 8 Mhz 21-69 470000 - 861875
UK English ON Ind Tl Com (UK) | 1 21 8442 | 8Mhz 21-69 470000 - 861875
Italy Italian ON Europe 1 21 8442 | 8Mhz 21-69 470000 - 861875
Portugal English ON Generic 1 21 8442 | 8Mhz 21-69 470000 - 861875
Spain Spanish ON OFF 1 21 8442 | 8Mhz 21-69 470000 - 861875

Note:

When configuring the country, the unit is always configured with the first channel allowed, using the frequency of the centre of this
channel. This is 529.5 MHz for Australia and 474 MHz for the others.
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Status of the unit
NOTE

The unit lets you see its status in detail and the existence of active alarms in the module.

1) Locate and indicate STATUS.

a) Locate and indicate STATUS: The unit displays its status and
alarms: OK/ Error.

b) Locate and indicate OUTPUT BITRATE. The unit displays the
output data speed in Mbits/s.

c) Locate and indicate MIN ACT MAX NULL. The unit displays
the volume of null data packets in the output (minimum,
actual and maximum) as a percentage of the total.

Unit information

1) Locate and indicate the option MODULE INFO.

a) Locate and indicate the option MODEL. The unit displays its
model and version.

b) Locate and indicate the option SERIAL NUMBER. The unit
displays its serial number.

c) Locate and indicate the option V.SW V.HW V.BS. The unit
displays its software version (V.SW), of hardware (V.HW) and
star system (V.BS).

Unblocking the unit

The unit can be blocked from the web interface preventing the
user operating the display and the control button to modify the
configuration.

To unblock the unit:
1) Locate and select BLOCKING CODE.

2) Enter the unblocking code assigned by the unit operator
through the web interface

3) The unit displays the validity of the code.

NOTE

<«O» <«Gr «O» «OG»

«O» «O»

«O»

«O»

«Or «G» «Gr «OG»

»ESTRDO
IHFO DE MODULD

ESTADO: OK
ALARMA: Ok

EITRATE SALIDA
31670 MBits/=

MIN ACT MAH HULL
100 100% 1003

ESTADOO
»IHFO DE MODULO

MODELD
MAC HOME

HUMERD DE SERIE
01234567891

ILSLE LLHLL  LLBS
100 100 100
MAC HOME .00+

»C00. DE BLOAUED
INFORMACION

COD. DE ELOGLED
1030

Co0. DE BLOGUED
CODIGO 0K

The unit will remain unblocked until it is restarted or the operator deactivates the block

from the web interface.

To unblock the unit without the blocking code:
1) Locate and select INFORMATION.

2) Contact the supplier of the unit and provide the SERIAL NUM-
BER. The supplier of the unit will provide an unblocking code
for the serial number indicated

3) The unit displays the validity of the code.
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USB Player

s

This device is used to play back videos through the USB port. Using the software, the
user can draw up a personalised list of images and videos in order to create the end file

(“video-final.ts”), which can then be played back through the Mac Home modulator.
Check the firmware version of the unit, USB PLAYER option, available as of version 1.21.

Converter mac installer

This device is used to play back videos through the USB port. Using the software,

A

the user can draw up a personalised list of images and videos in order to create the

end file (“video-final.ts”), which can then be played back through the modulators Mac
Home (4488), Mac HD (4493), MHD-201 (3854) and MHD-202 (3855).

Software to create videos for playback in SD and HD format

conversor-mag-installer

Users should install the software on their PC by downloading the setup file “conversor-mac-insta-
ller.exe” from the modulators webpage at www.ikusi.tv/en/headends/modulators/mac-series

The programme will run the installation wizard.
a) Step one, language option.

The installation wizard will prompt you to create a shortcut on the
desktop (when not using the shortcut, the application is located at:
“C: \aplicacion-mac\conversor-mac exe”).

Double-click the icon to run the programme.
b) The application opens a new window with the following options:

FILES

Insert files in the application by locating their path and

clicking on the button, or by dragging and dropping them into the
application window.

The following formats are valid:
- Image: jpg, png, bmp, gif

- Video: wmyv, mpg, mp4, ts, avi
- Audio: mp3

Change the order of appearance of the files in the list by

selecting them and clicking on one of the buttons.

&t Selecdone el idioma a utlizar durante la

SHj instalacsn

—

ZZIKusI

[ Moeup |

[ Remove |

=
.

Delete files individually by selecting them and clicking on the button.

Remove all | pete the entire file list.
® SD
O HD Select the file type.
AUDIO

Include an audio track to play during video image sequences..
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DURATION OF IMAGES (in seconds)
The user must indicate how long each image should remain on screen.
SAVE ADDRESS

Indicate where the resulting file should be saved to.
Start | After completing the fields, click on the button for the process to show a progress bar
Conversion | at the bottom of the window.

Cancel | The process can be cancelled at any time.
Conversion

The user will be prompted when the process is complete. s B

You can watch the video by clicking on the button, without the need S S
for any third-party software.

The created video will always be called: “video-final.ts”; this name
CANNOT be changed, otherwise Mac Home would fail to recognise it.

The application will report any requirements which may be missing when creating the video, and
will also state the maximum duration of the resulting video (40 minutes max.- 2 Gb).

The user should copy this file to a FAT32 format pen drive and insert it in the device’s USB con-
nector.

USB Player Video playback

Playback will begin automatically when you insert the pen drive in the Modulator’s USB
connector (wait for a seconds), without you having to access the menu, provided the
“video-final.ts” file was created properly.

The USB PLAYER function overrides the modulator function. If the Mac is working as a modulator,
it will automatically playback the video.ts file on any pen drive you connect.
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Maintenance

Unit care

HANDLING THE INSIDE OF THE UNIT IS FORBIDDEN
Do not dismantle or try to repair the unit, its accessories or its components. This will render the
warranty null and void.

Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.

To disconnect the power cable, pull carefully on the plug and not the cable.
To clean the panel and unit connections:

[0 Unplug the unit.
[0 Clean with a slightly damp, soft cloth.
[J  Allow to dry completely before use.

Do not spill liquid onto the unit.
Keep ventilation slots free of dust and any foreign bodies.

|
|
Troubleshooting

The most frequent problems arising during unit installation are indicated below. If you encounter any other type
of problem, please contact the unit sales team.

Problem Possible cause What to do

Forgotten unlock code ~  ------ Contact your supplier

Nothing appears on LCD display The power cable is not connected Check the power cable
properly

Warranty

Notwithstanding any complaints made to the direct vendor of the product, IKUSI offers unit users a two-year
warranty as of the invoice date, which shall become valid on presenting the receipt of purchase.

During the warranty period, IKUSI is responsible for any faults arising due to material or manufacturing defects
and shall repair the receiver or replace it for another corresponding to the state of technology at that time. The
warranty does not cover any faults or defects due to misuse or non-fulfilment of the information given in this
installation manual.

All complaints other than those indicated are not included in the warranty. More specifically, the warranty does
not cover services provided by the authorised vendor (e.g. installation, configuration or programme updates) or
the repair of any damages or injuries caused to the client or others as a result of the installation or of receiver
operations.

Unit recycling

RECYCLING OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT

(Applicable in the European Union and in European countries with selective waste collection sys-
tems.)

This symbol on your unit or its packaging indicates that this product cannot be treated as general
domestic waste and must be handed in at the corresponding point of collection for electric and
electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly you will help prevent negative
consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappro-
priate waste handling of this product. Recycling of materials helps preserve natural resources. For
more detailed information on the recycling of this product, please contact your local council, your
nearest collection point or the distributor from whom you purchased the product.
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Characters table

character position in the display
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Certificate

EC-Declaration of Conformity

c € marking

We, Manufacturer
Ikusi Electrénica S.L.

Paseo Miramon, 170
20014 San Sebastian, Spain

declare that the product

Stand-alone modulator
MAC-HOME (4488)

are in conformity with are in conformity with

are in conformity with
RoHS 3. Directive 2015/863/EU

Standards to which conformily is declared

Council Directive 2014/35/EU

Council Directive 2014/30/EU
Standards to which conformity is declared

Standards to which conformity is declared

EN 50083-2:2012+A1:2015

Cable networks for television signals, sound signals and interactive services. Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility for
equipment.

EN 61000-3-2:2014

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current up to

and including 16 A per phase.

EN 61000-3-3:2013
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public
low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current up to 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection.

EN 62368-1:2014
Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment - Part 1: Safety requirements (LVD) (Endorsed by AENOR

in September of 2014).

UNE-EN 50581:2012

Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous
2

substances (RoHS) (Endorsed by AENOR in November of 201
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Jeslis Gomez Rio

San Sebastian, October 2019 —— R&D Director ——
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Safety instructions

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventiacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la llvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de Ia red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que:
pudiera causar un incendio.

+ Sigiendo a5 instucsiones de nstalacin, la imement el aparato bien
seaenla pared

- Conectar el aparato a una foma de fension de red que sea acimants
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventiation openings. For better
veniation,leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fre away
from the device.

- In accordance with the nstallation nsiructions, fx the device firmly efther on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
‘may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

FR

linstructions de sécurité.

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de I'appareil
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 com

- Nexposez pas l'appareil 4 la pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de
foido & ntrour de Tapparl, détranchez e mméciatomert

- Gardez les objets ttout élément pible d
pruvuqusr un incendie loin de apparell

- Conformément aux instructions dnstallation, fixez Iappareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu & cet effet.

- Branchez Iapparei 4 une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas Iappareil afin déviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- Nao blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventlagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventiagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago a volta do disposiio.

- Nao exponha o aparelho 4 chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem cologue por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso enlre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a icha da tomada

- Afaste objectos inflamaves, velas @ qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagdo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especiaimente destinado para esse efelo

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrca de acesso facl para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, isto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beliftungsdfinungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Beliftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerét weder Regen noch Wasseriropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fiissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerait abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fissigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mogliche Brandausioser von dem
Gerit fernhalten.

- Das Gerét entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziel fr diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerat ugangii
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden karm

- Das Gerét nicht dfinen; es besteht Stromschlaggefah.
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Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- u mag de ventiatieopeningen van het apparat e blokkeren of bedekien.
tens 20 cm heen vij te houden.

- Slel et apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaals er geen
vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat ko, dient u
het onmiddelik van de wisselstroom af te sluiten

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van et apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd.

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudi te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elekirische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza T

- Non ostruire né coprie le aperture di ventiazione del apparecchiatura, Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attomo uno spazio ibero di almeno 20 cm

- Non esporre I'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d'acqua. Non
sppaggare sulasperciecolentor o quido, Nel caso penetrasso do

Obnyieg aspareiag EL
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elettrica alternata.

- Mantenere lontani dall apparecchiatura gii oggetti infiammabil, e candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzion di installazione, fissare saldamente I'apparecchiatura
al muro o allapposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire Iapparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica eltrica
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Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywa otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawié co nejmniej 20 cm wolnego
miefsca wokol urzadzena.

- Nie nalezy wystawiac urzadzenia na dzalanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac zadnego pojemnika z phynem. W przypadku przecieku phynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy diaczyC od zrodia pradu zmienneg

Turvaohjeet FI

- Ala peit laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ymparille
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi

- Ala altsta laitetta sateele tai vedelle. Al aseta mitaén nestetts sisaltévaa
sallo sen padle. Jo nestot passee laitoen sissen, kyle so valtomasi
it pi

- W pobizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych }atwupmnych przecmiotow,
Swiec lub innych rzeczy, kiére moga wywolad

- P\dé kawkk\ palaval ‘esineet, kuten kynttilét ja muut jotka voivat sytytté tulipalon,
 poisa aiten ihetyvita
tarkotettuun

Bezpegnostni pokyny cs

- Neomezzite piistup k vétracim otvorim zaitzeni ani e nezakryveite. Pro leps
vétrani kolem nich ponecheite volnyprostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Nevystaujte zaiizeni desti nebo kapajci vods. Nestavie na n jakékoli nadoby
obsahuiic kapaliny. V piipads, Ze se do zafizeni dostane vod, okamzité jo
odpote od sifového napéien

- Hoflavé predméty, sicky a cokol, co by mohlo zpisobit pozr, neumistute do
blizkosti zaiizen.

pokynii pro instalaci a zafizeni Fdng upevnéte na zed nebo

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy % do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczone] do tego cell

Ktére umozivia szybkie odlaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypackach.
- radzenic;

" lustaan.

- Ky(ke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo pasta jotta laite voidaan kytked
iri nopeasti pistokkeesta hattianteen sattuessa

- Al avaa laitetta sahkdiskuvaaran takia.

" Umistéte na podstaves urend speciding k tomu el

- Zafizeni piipote ke snadno pristupné sitové zasuvce, aby v pripadé nebezpedi
bylo moznoje rychle

- Neotvirejte zafizeni, J\nak hrozi nebezped

razu elekirickym proudenm

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Blokér eller tidzek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn tl bedre ventiation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for vaeskebeholder pa den. | tfzlde af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen.

- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan fordrsage brand,
vak fra anordningen.

folge:

vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er speaeu beregnet i dette formal.

- Tt aordringen tl nltigangelgynctiontat, 54 anordningen hurtigt
kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nodsituat

Lk ke anoeingen op. Dr ko for ks sod

Bezpecnostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrjvaite. Pre
lepie vetrarie nechajte okolo nich voly priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Newystaviite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkaitice] vode. Nedavaite na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahujice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamite ho odpojte od sietového napéjania.

do blizkosti zariadena.

- Postupuite poda pokynov na instalciu a zariadenie nadne i a stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec urceny Specidne na tento

- Zariadenie pripoe k fahko pristupne] siefovej zasuvke, aby o bolo moiné v
pripade nebezpecensiva rychio od

- Neotvérate zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickjm pridom.

Vamostna navodila SL

- Ne prekivajte al blokiajte prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za bolso
prezracevanie pusiite naimanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na de ali vodo. Na napravo ne postavijite posod s
tekocino. Ce tekotina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjucite iz izmenicne napetosti
Napvam e priblizujte vnetlivih predmetov, sved: ali nekai kar lahko povzroci

o nvocih z2 montazo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid af podstavek, i je za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjuite v enostavno dostopen vikac tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevamosti hitro izkjucite.

- Naprave ne odpirate - obstaja nevamost elekiriénega udara.

Drosibas instrukcija Lv

acijas atveres. Labakai venticiai

amaj\el vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam
ieciet uz s

" waukus. Gadiuma, ja adens iekdstercs, nskavé]uuss atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ferices tuvuma viegl uzliesmojosus objeklus, sveces un citus
priekimetus, kas var aizdegies.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukeijam, ciesi piestipriniet erici vai nu pie sienas,

vai nu uz pamatu, kas Tpasi domats $im noldkam.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegl pieejamai jaudas padeves iekértai, lai erfce var ikt
atr atvienota no padeves galgjas nepieciesamibas gadjuma.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt eleklrisko Soku.

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuzdenkite frenginio ventilaciniy angy.
Kty objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.
- Saugokite jrengin nuo lietaus ar vandens laSu. Nedekite jokio indo su skystiu ant
irenginio. Je frenginio vidun paklilty skyscio, tuoj pat afjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
roves.
- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes i viska, kas gali sukelt gaist", kuo toliau nuo
renginio.

Laikykite rengini bent 20 em atstumu nuo

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT

- Meghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux anqas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex itaghmir ghal xita jew tagir ta" ilma. M ghandekx tgieghed -ebda tip
' recipjent ta likwidu fugu. Fikkaz i likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent I jalterna.

- Zomm ofgetti fiammabbli, xemehat u kull haga I tista' tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod
mitaghmir.

- Wara a’ installazzioni, wahhal it-aghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug

- Laikykites instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvirtinkite irengin tvirtai pri
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui,

- Prjunkite irengini pr lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo aip, kad galima biity
lengyai jrengini atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenkii elektra

Fappogg bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.
- Tkonnetja Haghmir ma’ provista ta’ dawl faiment accessibbli, sabiex ittaghmir
ikun jista’ i skonnettjat minn mas-okit Fkai ta’ emergenza.
- Mrghandek tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi elgirdsok HU

Ohutusjuhend ET

erdekeber\ hagyjon legalébh 20 cm-es nyit helyet a nylas kol

- Akészilléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésénak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készlilékbe folyadék keril, azonnal valassza le
a valtakoz6 dramorrasrol,

- Tartsa tavol a késziiékidla gytikony térgyaka, gyertydkat és bamiyen eszkozt,
mely tiizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési utasitésokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogaitse a készlikket a fara,
vagy az arre szént dlivényra,

eitohi kinni katta. Paremaks
" ventierimiseks poab seacme cmbat oloma vahamat 20 &m vaba i

- Arge jatke seadet vinma kétte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelk satub seadmesse, tleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvdrgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtiikud esemed (kiiinlad ja teised objekid, mis véivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi

sskemeuanvisningar sv
 enheten far inte blockeras eller tickas over. For
att uppna en bittre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme. Iamnas unt

- Utsattinte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vatskebehalare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste.
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran natspanningen

- Brannbara feremal, stearinijus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras nara enheten.

Iug\a\use .

mely siirgGsség esetén, lehetove teszi a késziiék ayors levalasztésat
- Akésziiiket tios kinyiti; aramiités veszelye &l fem

- Uhenda kohas pistikupessa,
arra ocks vimalk scadet Kirest vookvrgust s Lhengada
- Elektrioogi valtimiseks arge avage seadme kaant.

- Fdij och montera enheten antingen pé vggen eller
pa det stativ som r sarskilt avsett for andamélet.

- Anslut enheten til ett lattatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nadsituation.

- Gppna e enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock
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IKUSI

Paseo Miramon, 170

20014 Donostia/San Sebastian
Gipuzkoa, Espana

Tel.: +34 943 44 89 44

Fax: +34 943 44 88 20
television@ikusi.com
www.ikusi.tv

S

Certificado CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/es/productos/mac-home
CE Marking:  https://www.ikusi.tv/en/products/mac-home
Certificate CE: https://www.ikusi.tv/fr/products/mac-home

120167E (EN)



